

No. 09-893

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
AT&T MOBILITY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

Respondents.

◆
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

◆
**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

◆
John R. Kouris
Executive Director
DRI – THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe Street
Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101

Kevin C. Newsom
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8803
knewsom@babbc.com

Jack L. Wilson
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
188 East Capitol Street
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 592-9910

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

August 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Contravenes The
FAA By Distorting Traditional, Generally
Applicable Contract Law.4

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Departs
 From Traditional Unconscionability
 Doctrine, Which Is Narrow And Bargain-
 Focused.5

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Departs
 From Traditional Unconscionability
 Doctrine, Which Requires An Assessment
 Of The Contract’s Fairness At The Time It
 Was Made, Not Second-Guessing At The
 Time Of Litigation.9

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Departs
 From Traditional Unconscionability
 Doctrine, Which Requires Consideration
 Of The Entire Contract, Not A Blinkered
 Focus On A Single Term.15

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Conflicts With
The FAA’s Pro-Arbitration Policy.17

A. California Law Creates Insurmountable Obstacles To The Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements.	17
B. Class Actions Are Inherently Incompatible With Arbitration.	22
1. The Advantages Of Arbitration Do Not Exist In Class Arbitration.	22
2. Arbitration Lacks The Safeguards And Judicial Oversight That Are Indispensable To Class Litigation.	25
C. California Courts Have Undermined The FAA By Creating Unpredictability In The Law.	30
D. A Ruling Enforcing The Pro-Consumer Arbitration Provision At Issue Would Promote The Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration.	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> 129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009)	23
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	passim
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	31
<i>Am. Software, Inc. v. Ali</i> 46 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (1996)	7, 9
<i>B.L. Harbert Int’l, LLC v. Hercules Steel Co.</i> 441 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25, 26
<i>Berman v. Health Net</i> 80 Cal. App. 4th 1359 (2000)	19
<i>Boomer v. AT&T Corp.</i> 309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	20, 32
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Wentz</i> 172 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1948)	15
<i>Carnival Cruise Line, Inc. v. Shute</i> 499 U.S. 485 (1991)	11

<i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> 583 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	3, 22
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	4
<i>Earl of Chesterfield v. Janssen</i> 28 Eng. Rep. 82 (1750)	5
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcone</i> 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	18, 33
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	27, 28, 29
<i>Hume v. United States</i> 132 U.S. 406 (1889)	5
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> 359 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>In Re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	27, 28

<i>Knight Adjustment Bur. v. Lewis</i> 228 P.3d 754 (Utah App. 2010).....	7
<i>Lovey v. Regence BlueShield of Id.</i> 72 P.3d 877 (Idaho 2003).....	7
<i>Lynwood Redevelopment Agency v. Angeles Field Partners, LLC</i> 2009 WL 4690213 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2009)	7, 9
<i>Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> 2009 WL 4885132 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2009)	31
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	20, 34
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> 322 F. App'x 489 (9th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> 594 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	30
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	4, 21
<i>Puleo v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> 605 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2010) (en banc)	29
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	25

<i>Resource Mgmt. Co. v. Weston Ranch & Livestock Co.</i> 706 P.2d 1028 (Utah 1985).....	10
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959).....	32
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 32
<i>Steinhardt v. Rudolph</i> 422 So.2d 884 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	6
<i>Stinger v. Chase Bank, USA, NA</i> 265 F. App'x 224 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010).....	3, 22, 23, 28
<i>Suarez-Valdez S.A. v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> 885 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Mach., Inc.</i> 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Cunard Line, Ltd.</i> 943 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Troy Mining Corp. v. Itmann Coal Co.</i> 346 S.E.2d 749 (W. Va. 1986).....	15
<i>Tuckwiller v. Tuckwiller</i> 413 S.W.2d 274 (Mo. 1967).....	10, 11

<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	26
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> 129 S.Ct. 1262 (2009)	20
<i>Waters v. Min Ltd.</i> 587 N.E.2d 231 (Mass. 1992)	15
<i>Wille v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> 549 P.2d 903 (Kan. 1976)	6
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture</i> 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	9, 14
<i>Woodside Homes of Cal., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> 107 Cal. App. 4th 723 (2003)	18
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 10	26, 27, 29
Class Action Fairness Act, Pub. L. 109–2, Feb. 18, 2005	13, 27
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	29
FED. R. CIV. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes, 2003 Amendments	20

Journal Articles

- Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law*
83 NYU L. REV. 1420 (2008)6, 31
- Dando B. Cellini & Barry L. Wertz,
Unconscionable Contract Provisions: A History of Unenforceability from Roman Law to the UCC
42 TUL. L. REV. 193 (1967)5
- David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein, *An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act's Legislative History*
63 BUS. LAW. 55 (2007)24, 26, 29
- J. Maria Glover, *Beyond Unconscionability: Class Action Waivers and Mandatory Arbitration Agreements*
59 VAND. L. REV. 1735 (2006)7
- Russell Korobkin, *Bounded Rationality, Standard Form Contracts, and Unconscionability*
70 U. CHI. L. REV. 1203 (2003).....16
- Ramona L. Lampley, *Is Arbitration Under Attack?: Exploring the Recent Judicial Skepticism of the Class Arbitration Waiver and Innovative Solutions to the Unsettled Legal Landscape*
18 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 477 (2009)33

Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Employment Arbitration and Workplace Justice</i> 38 U.S.F. L. REV. 105 (2003)	26
Harry G. Prince, <i>Unconscionability in California: A Need for Restraint and Consistency</i> 46 HASTINGS L.J. 459 (1995)	7
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> 5 J. AM. ARB. L. 251 (2006)	10, 11
Maureen A. Weston, <i>Universes Colliding: The Constitutional Implications of Arbitral Class Actions</i> 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1711 (2006)	30
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 591 (2006)	12, 27
Other Authorities	
AAA, <i>Analysis of the AAA’s Consumer Arbitration Caseload</i>	25
AAA, <i>Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations</i>	23
Administrative Office of the California Courts, <i>Class Certification in California</i> (Feb. 2010)	12

Brief of the AAA as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010)	24, 27, 29
E. ALLEN FARNSWORTH, <i>CONTRACTS</i> (4th ed. 2004)	6, 10
RICHARD A. LORD, <i>WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS</i> (4th ed. 1998)	6, 10
Oral Argument Tr., <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	32
Oral Argument Tr., <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	28
Oral Argument Tr., <i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 33
JOSEPH M. PERILLO, <i>CORBIN ON CONTRACTS</i> (rev. ed. 2002)	6, 31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981)	passim
Searle Civil Justice Institute, Northwestern University School of Law, <i>Consumer Arbitration Before the American Arbitration Association; Preliminary Report</i> (Mar. 2009)	13
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE (1995)	6, 9, 15
SAMUEL WILLISTON, <i>A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS</i> (3d ed. 1972)	6
